shares if it wishes to do so.) (Example from Nelson v. Commissioner, 17 F.4th 556 (5th Cir. 
2021), aff’g, T.C. Memo. 2020-81: “[Mrs. Nelson] desires to make a gift and to assign to * * * 
[the Trust] her right, title, and interest in a limited partner interest having a fair market value of 
TWO MILLION NINETY-SIX THOUSAND AND NO/100THS DOLLARS ($2,096,000.00) as of 
December 31, 2008 * * *, as determined by a qualified appraiser within ninety (90) days of the 
effective date of this Assignment.”) 

(6) Reversion. Reversions to the donor of the excess over a specified value (Procter) is a condition 
subsequent approach that does NOT work.